
Township of North Kawartha 

Report to Council  

 

To: Mayor and Council Members 

Date:  August 2, 2019 

Author: Eric Rempel 

Subject: Report on Zone Amendment Application #ZA-21-19 

Recommendation:  

That Council defer Zone Amendment Application ZA-21-19 

Background: 

Owner –  Helen Dawson  

Roll No. –  010-201-18200 

Ward –   Chandos 

Concession – 7  

Part Lot –  12   

Zoning –   Shoreline Residential  

Official Plan – Seasonal Residential 

Area –   .81 acres, 59’ Fr. 

911 –   55 Narrows Road 

Purpose and Effect: 

The proposed amendment will upon coming into force and effect, serve to amend By-Law 

#26-2013 as follows: 

To permit a 660 square foot dock to be located on the eastern end of the property, with a 0 

metre side lot line setback and encroachment of 25 feet past the extended side lot line of the 

eastern neighbour. This is an amendment to Section 3.1 (I) which states that docks attached 

to the shoreline must not be located any closer than 4.5 metres (15 feet) to the side lot line.  
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All other provisions in all other respects as set out in the General Provisions and the 

Provisions of the Shoreline Residential (SR) Zone shall apply and be complied with as 

identified in By-Law 26-2013. 

Analysis: 

This application is to permit a 660 square foot dock on the eastern side of the property with 

an interior side yard setback of 0 feet and encroachment of 25 feet past the extended side lot 

line of the eastern neighbour. This property is located on Narrows Road with frontage onto 

Chandos Lake. The surrounding uses are as follows 

Direction Land Use 

North Chandos Lake 

East Shoreline Residential 

South  Shoreline Commercial 2 (SR-2) 

West Chandos Lake, Shoreline Residential 

The proposed structure is a 600 square foot dock connected to an existing boathouse by a 60 

square foot platform. The dock will encroach beyond the projected lot line of the property by 

25 feet and have an interior side yard setback of 0 metres. A dock is not permitted to be 

closer than 4.5 metres (15 feet) from the side lot line under Section 3.1(l) of the Township’s 

Comprehensive Zoning By-law. For this reason, a Zone Amendment is required.  

 An existing docks and rafts draft amendment for the Comprehensive Zoning By-law is 

pending approval and not yet in effect. Under this draft By-law new docks must be at least 15 

feet from the extended side lot line and may not encroach passed the extended lot line. 

Accordingly, a Zone Amendment would still be required even if the draft docks and rafts by-

law was in effect.  

 The applicant has submitted an affidavit signed by the previous owner of the property 
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stating that a dock was built in the same general location as the proposed dock in 1982. A 

dock has remained in this general area since then. This is not old enough to establish the 

dock as a legal non-conforming use as the definition of “Existing” in Section 2.60 of the 

Comprehensive Zoning By-law defines an “Existing” structure in Chandos Ward as any 

structure built before November 1, 1976.  

 The applicant believes that the proposed dock location is justified as the water in front 

of the subject property is too shallow to dive or dock boats at, and has attached depth charts 

in support of this claim. Low water depth is not a justifiable planning rationale for the 

placement of a dock extending 25 feet past the projected lot line.  

 Given that the proposed location for the dock is not considered an existing use 

according to the Comprehensive Zoning By-law and that the proposed dock would extend 

beyond the projected lot line by 25 feet, its is my opinion that the proposed dock is not 

representative of good planning.  

 In order for a planning application to be supported, it must conform with the Provincial 

Policy Statement, the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe and the County of 

Peterborough’s Official Plan. The following sections are relevant to this application: 

Provincial Policy Statement: 

Section 1.1.1 – Healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by: 

(a) Promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the financial 

well-being of the Province and municipalities over the long-term. 

(c) avoiding development and land use patterns which may cause environmental or    

public health and safety concerns. 

Section 1.1.5.2 – On rural lands located in municipalities, permitted uses are: 

 (b) Resource-based recreational uses 

This application for a dock on rural lands conforms with these policy directives from the 

Provincial Policy Statement. 
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Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe: 

Section 2.2.2 – Managing Growth 

(i) Directing development to settlement areas, except where necessary for 

development related to the management or use of resources, resource-based 

recreational activities and rural lands that cannot be located in settlement areas. 

Section 2.2.9 – Rural Areas 

3. Subject to the policies in Section 4, development outside of settlement may 

be permitted on rural lands for:  

 (b) resource-based recreational uses 

It is my opinion that docks are appropriate uses and are supported by the Growth Plan for the 

Greater Golden Horseshoe. 

County of Peterborough’s Official Plan: 

Section 4.4.2 – Shoreline Areas Objectives 

- To ensure that the built form along the shoreline is not overly concentrated or 

dominating to the detriment of the natural form; 

Section 4.4.3 – Shoreline Areas Policies 

- Where new development is being considered by the local municipality, the County 

and commenting agencies, significant frontage requirements, building and facility 

setbacks as determined by the local municipalities in cooperation with the 

appropriate authority shall be maintained by the local municipalities to assure long 

term safety of the structures and minimize further shoreline development; 

It is my opinion that the 0 metre side lot line setback and encroachment of the proposed dock 

does not keep with the intent of the Official Plan to prevent over concentration of docks and in 

water structures. Furthermore, the Official Plan reinforces the Township’s responsibility to 

determine appropriate building and facility setbacks to prevent overcrowding of the 
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waterfront. 

As this application does not meet the requirements of the Official Plan and is not justifiable 

and appropriate under the intent of the Comprehensive Zoning By-law, it is recommended 

that Council defer this zone amendment so that other options can be considered. 

Financial Implications: 

n/a 

Strategic Plan:  

4.0 Protect and enhance the natural and human environment 

Attachment: 

Notice 

Application 

Site plan 

Site photos 

Depth charts 

Affidavit from previous owner 

 


